attractions, exhibits and food and beverage offerings. The corporation also manages and hosts activities and events

on urban recreational, tourism and cultural sites, and maintains the lands, buildings, equipment and facilities on

those sites, including the Montréal Science Centre.

CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2013–2014 ANNUAL REPORT  35

RESOURCES, RISKS AND RELATIONSHIPS

Results
Set out below is a summary of the various components of the corporation’s Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income. Discussion of the significant changes in each of these components for the year ended March 31, 2014

compared to the prior year is provided on the following pages.

Year ended March 31 2014* 2014 Budget 2013

Real estate sales $ 122.2 $ 123.6 $ 118.2

Attractions, food, beverage and other hospitality 76.0 76.5 65.8

Rental operations 41.3 34.8 26.4

Interest and other 6.0 6.7 5.6

Government funding 11.5 17.2 8.2

Total Revenues $ 257.0 $ 258.8 $ 224.2

General and administrative expenses 38.2 49.4 26.8

Income before taxes 53.0 37.0 62.3

Net income and comprehensive income (after tax) 39.8 27.6 48.6

*By entity:

Year ended March 31, 2014 Old Port

Downsview

Park

Canada

Lands Total

Real estate sales $     – $   3.7 $ 118.5 $ 122.2

Attractions, food, beverage and other hospitality 7.0 4.8 64.2 76.0

Rental operations 8.3 8.9 24.1 41.3

Interest and other 2.2 – 3.8 6.0

Government funding 11.5 – – 11.5

Total Revenues $  29.0 $  17.4 $ 210.6 $ 257.0

General and administrative expenses 16.3 1.8 20.1 38.2

Income (loss) before taxes (0.3) 1.1 52.2 53.0

Comprehensive income (loss) after taxes (0.3) 1.1 39.0 39.8

Year ended March 31, 2013 Old Port

Downsview

Park

Canada

Lands Total

Real estate sales $     – $     – $ 118.2 $ 118.2

Attractions, food, beverage and other hospitality 1.8 2.9 61.1 65.8

Rental operations 1.5 2.7 22.2 26.4

Interest and other 1.5 – 4.1 5.6

Government funding and appropriations 8.2 – – 8.2

Total Revenues $  13.0 $   5.6 $ 205.6 $ 224.2

General and administrative expenses 8.1 1.7 17.0 26.8

Income (loss) before taxes 0.7 (4.9) 66.5 62.3

Comprehensive income (loss) after taxes 0.5 (3.6) 51.7 48.6

Includes Old Port and Downsview Park from November 29, 2012 to March 31, 2013.

36  CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2013–2014 ANNUAL REPORT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

Revenue
Revenue of $257.0 for the year was $1.8 below budget, but $32.8 ahead of the corresponding prior year.

Revenues comprised four principal sources:

1) Real estate sales

Real estate sales of $122.2 for the year comprised sales of property developed as building lots and sold to

[…]

proceeds from sales of assets;

credit facilities and refinancing opportunities.

27 PENSION PLANS

The corporation has a number of defined contribution pension plans covering all of its full-time employees and

certain part-time employees. In accordance with the terms of the plans, employees are eligible to join either at the

date of employment or after a year of employment. The amount of the current service cost for the year charged to

expense for these plans was $1.7 million for the year ended March 31, 2014 (March 31, 2013 – $1.2 million).

88  CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2013–2014 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

a) The corporation has reclassified certain comparative figures in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows to conform to the current presentation. The reclassifications

were immaterial and did not have an impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

b) The corporation reclassified comparative figures within note 17 to better reflect the nature of expenses.

For the year ended March 31

2013

(restated)

2013

(as previously

reported) Change

Payroll and benefits $ 35,972 $ 24,781 $ 11,191

Food and beverage costs 9,734 16,392 (6,658)

Attraction costs 2,417 7,040 (4,623)

Office 3,251 2,493 758

Marketing and public relations 2,646 – 2,646

Building costs 4,232 1,238 2,994

Leasing expenses 9,302 14,545 (5,243)

Professional fees 9,859 9,159 700

Property taxes 12,491 12,244 247

Utilities 6,528 5,602 926

IT costs 1,248 774 474

Other 2,579 5,991 (3,412)

c) As part of the application of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, the corporation reviewed its methodologies

for mea suring fair value. As a result of the review, the corporation has refined its methodology, resulting in

comparative fair values in note 23 for notes payable increasing by $13.8 million and long-term receivables

decreasing by $1.0 million.

Corporate Directory

HEAD OFFICE

TORONTO

1 University Avenue

Suite 1200

Toronto, ON

M5J 2P1

Tel: (416) 952-6100

Fax: (416) 952-6200

www.clc.ca

info@clc.ca

OFFICES

CALGARY

Building K4

3951 Trasimene Crescent S.W.